

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

JPY (millions)

Six months period ended September 30,

| | 2017 | 2018 |
|---|------------------|-----------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | |
| Net profit for the period | 172,670 | 126,489 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 93,420 | 77,976 |
| (Reversal of) Impairment losses | (9,229) | 690 |
| Share-based compensation | 8,572 | 9,384 |
| Loss (gain) on sales and disposal of property, plant and equipment | 50 | (5,623) |
| Gain on divestment of business | (3,086) | (2,266) |
| Gain on sales of subsidiaries | (106,619) | (14,365) |
| Change in fair value of contingent consideration | 6,646 | (1,230) |
| Finance income and expenses, net | 1,867 | 15,207 |
| Share of gain of associates accounted for using the equity method | (506) | (4,031) |
| Income tax expenses | 60,318 | 34,291 |
| Changes in assets and liabilities: | | |
| Increase in trade and other receivables | (35,033) | (44,721) |
| Increase in inventories | (3,019) | (21,485) |
| Decrease in trade and other payables | (7,559) | (230) |
| Increase (decrease) in provisions | (4,825) | 1,594 |
| Other, net | (2,778) | (35,001) |
| Cash generated from operations | 170,889 | 136,679 |
| Income taxes paid | (28,168) | (20,407) |
| Tax refunds and interest on tax refunds received | 24,309 | 1,562 |
| Net cash from operating activities | 167,030 | 117,834 |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | |
| Interest received | 1,083 | 1,037 |
| Dividends received | 6,094 | 1,575 |
| Acquisition of property, plant and equipment | (36,303) | (37,314) |
| Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment | 76 | 6,046 |
| Acquisition of intangible assets | (46,910) | (21,105) |
| Acquisition of investments | (5,787) | (10,340) |
| Proceeds from sales and redemption of investments | 14,346 | 38,196 |
| Acquisition of businesses, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired | (17,787) | (66,749) |
| Proceeds from sales of business, net of cash and cash equivalents divested | 85,036 | 27,199 |
| Proceeds from withdrawal of restricted deposits | — | 71,774 |
| Other, net | 23,344 | (12,461) |
| Net cash from (used in) investing activities | 23,192 | (2,142) |
| Cash flows from financing activities: | | |
| Net decrease in short-term loans | (403,948) | (362) |
| Proceeds from long-term loans | 337,154 | — |
| Proceeds from issuance of bonds | 56,299 | — |
| Purchase of treasury shares | (18,729) | (1,158) |
| Interest paid | (3,587) | (4,467) |
| Dividends paid | (70,966) | (71,448) |
| Acquisition of non-controlling interests | — | (2,392) |
| Repayment of obligations under finance lease | (1,297) | (1,284) |
| Facility fees paid for loan agreements | — | (15,404) |
| Other, net | (3,056) | (659) |
| Net cash used in financing activities | (108,130) | (97,174) |
| Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | 82,092 | 18,518 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (Consolidated statements of financial position) | 319,455 | 294,522 |
| Cash and cash equivalents reclassified back from assets held for sale | 21,797 | 451 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year | 341,252 | 294,973 |
| Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents | 7,551 | 3,589 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period | 430,895 | 317,080 |

NOTE: Takeda filed the FY2018 Q2 Quarterly Securities Report to the Financial Services Agency on November 8, 2018. Above is an English translation of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, which was included in the FY2018 Q2 Quarterly Securities Report. Consolidated Statement of Income, Consolidated Statement of Income and Other Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, and Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity are disclosed in the "Consolidated Financial Statements submitted to TSE (Tokyo Stock Exchange)", which was released on October 31, 2018.